

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: February 24, 2023 3:10 PM  
FILING ID: 4D191ADAEEB28  
CASE NUMBER: 2023SA2

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding  
District Court, Adams County, 2022CR1524  
Court of Appeals Case No. 2022CA2062

In re:

Plaintiff,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

v.

Defendant,

JERRELLE AIREINE SMITH.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, Senior  
Assistant Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6187  
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 43250  
\*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2023SA2

**THE DISTRICT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS' JOINT  
ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The District Court appropriately applied existing precedent in concluding that first-degree murder is a capital offense for bail purposes.....	5
A. Standard of review and preservation. ....	5
B. The legal background of bail eligibility and the death penalty in Colorado. ....	6
1. The constitutional right to bail.....	6
2. Colorado’s prior experience with death penalty abolition.....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
3. SB 20-100. ....	10
C. The District Court’s opinion appropriately applied this Court’s precedent.....	11
D. The District Court expresses no opinion as to whether the Court should keep, modify, or replace the existing rule. ....	13
1. Keep the classification theory—follow <i>Dunbar</i> .....	13
2. Abandon the classification theory and adopt the penalty theory. ....	15
3. Modify the classification theory to permit the General Assembly to remove murder as a capital offense. ....	17
II. The Court of Appeals correctly applied this Court’s precedent when it dismissed Smith’s appeal.....	20
A. Standard of review and preservation. ....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. The Court of Appeals correctly applied this Court's precedent in dismissing Smith's appeal. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Corbett v. Patterson</i> , 272 F. Supp. 602 (D. Colo. 1967).....	18
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Ghent v. Superior Court</i> , 90 Cal. App. 3d 944 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) .....	7
<i>Gladney v. Dist. Court</i> , 535 P.2d 190 (Colo. 1975) .....	6
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	9
<i>In re Great Outdoors Colo. Trust Fund</i> , 913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996) .....	14
<i>In re People v. Blagg</i> , 2015 CO 2.....	passim
<i>In re People v. District Court</i> , 586 P.2d (Colo. 1978) .....	10
<i>In re Senate Bill No. 9</i> , 56 P. 173 (Colo. 1899).....	12
<i>Kearney v. People</i> , 17 P 782 (1888) .....	19
<i>People ex rel. Dunbar v. Dist. Court</i> , 500 P.2d 358 (Colo. 1972) ....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972).....	7
<i>People v. Deason</i> , 670 P.2d 792 (Colo. 1983).....	18
<i>People v. Green</i> , 734 P.2d 616 (Colo. 1987) .....	14
<i>People v. Haines</i> , 549 P.2d 786 (Colo. App. 1976).....	18
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 2015 CO 20.....	21
<i>People v. Kirkland</i> , 483 P.2d 1349 (Colo. 1971).....	16
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> , 159 P.3d 684 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	18
<i>People v. Spinuzzi</i> , 369 P.2d 427 (Colo. 1962) .....	16
<i>State v. Ameer</i> , 458 P.3d 390 (N.M. 2018) .....	7, 16, 17
<i>Tribe v. Dist. Court</i> , 593 P.2d 1369 (Colo. 1979) .....	passim

## CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. II, § 19(1)(a).....	1, 6
---------------------------------------	------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Colo. Const. art. II, § 19(1)(b).....	7, 14, 15
Colo. Const. art. II, § 19(1)(b)(I).....	14
Colo. Const. art. II, §19(1)(b)(II) .....	14
Colo. Const. art. II, § 19(1)(b)(III).....	14

### STATUTES

§ 16-4-101(1)(a), C.R.S. (2022) .....	10
§ 16-4-101(1)(b), C.R.S. (2022) .....	14
§ 16-4-101(1), C.R.S. (2022).....	6
§ 16-4-204, C.R.S. (2022).....	3, 20, 21
§ 16-4-204(3), C.R.S. (2022).....	1, 21
§ 16-11-901, C.R.S. (2022).....	10, 20
1897 Colo. Session Law Ch. 135 .....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
1901 Colo. Session Law Ch. 153, 153-54 .....	9
1979 Colo. Session Law Ch. 673 .....	10
S.B. 20-100.....	10, 12, 13, 19

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael L. Radelet, <i>The History of the Death Penalty in Colorado</i> 87-108 (2017) .....	10, 19
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> vol. II (2d ed 1989).....	16
